504676851 12/07/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

rsion v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4723573

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	FIRST LIEN SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MILLENNIUM PHARMACY SYSTEMS, LLC	12/07/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, AS AGENT
Street Address:	200 WEST STREET
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10282

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8065160
Patent Number:	9501624
Application Number:	15355296

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=B.05. First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=B.05. First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=B.05. First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=B.05. First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

PATENT 504676851 REEL: 044745 FRAME: 0164

source=B.05. First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=B.05. First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 044745 FRAME: 0165 314

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Millennium Pharmacy Systems, LLC	Name: Goldman Sachs Bank USA, as Agent				
	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	4				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) December 7, 2017	Street Address: 200 West Street				
Assignment Merger	. Office				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: New York				
Joint Research Agreement	State: NY				
Government Interest Assignment	Otate. M				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 10282				
Other First Lien Security Agreement	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No				
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.				
/A Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
See Schedule A Ch	See Schedule A				
THE COUNTY OF THE PARTY OF THE					
resolution and resolution in Space in S	र कर [े] जाकक में बच्च				
Additional numbers att					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3				
Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$				
Internal Address:	1				
Control of the second of the s	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: a/a Cabill Candan & Dat Live D					
I Dueci Audiesa."c/o Canii Gordon & Reindei LLP	Enclosed				
Street Address: <u>c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP</u>					
80 Pine Street	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
80 Pine Street City: New York	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
80 Pine Street City: New York State: NY Zip:10005	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information				
80 Pine Street City: New York State: NY Zip:10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3365	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information				
80 Pine Street City: New York State: NY Zip:10005	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information				
80 Pine Street City: New York State: NY Zip:10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3365 Docket Number: Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name				
80 Pine Street City: New York State: NY Zip:10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3365 Docket Number: Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name December 7, 2017				
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3365 Docket Number: Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com 9. Signature: Elame Carrera	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name December 7, 2017 Date Total number of pages including cover				
City: New York State: NY Zip:10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3365 Docket Number: Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com 9. Signature: Signature Elaine Carrera Name of Person Signing	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name December 7, 2017 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 6				
City: New York State: NY Zip:10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3365 Docket Number: Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com 9. Signature: Elaine Carrera	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: (a) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:				

PATENT REEL: 044745 FRAME: 0166

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (this "Agreement"), dated as of December 7, 2017, is made by each of the signatories listed on the signature pages hereto and each of the other entities that becomes a party hereto from time to time (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of Goldman Sachs Bank USA, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the benefit of the Secured Parties in connection with that certain First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of December 7, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Phoenix Parent Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Phoenix Merger Sub Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Merger Sub"), which, on the Closing Date, shall be merged with PharMerica Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Company" and, following the consummation of the Acquisition, the "Borrower"), the Company, the lending institutions from time to time parties thereto (each, a "Lender" and collectively, the "Lenders") and Goldman Sachs Bank USA, as the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make loans to the Borrower, the Swingline Lender has agreed to make Swingline Loans and and the Letter of Credit Issuer has agreed to issue Letters of Credit for the account of Holdings, the Borrower and the Restricted Subsidiaries, all upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, each Grantor and any Subsidiaries that become a party thereto, have executed and delivered the First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of December 7, 2017 in favor of the Agent (together with all amendments, restatements, supplements and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor has granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain Intellectual Property, including the Patents, that is not Excluded Property; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent, the Lenders, the Swingline Lender and the Letter of Credit Issuers to enter into the Credit Agreement, to induce the Lenders, the Swingline Lender and the Letter of Credit Issuers to make their respective Extensions of Credit under the Credit Agreement to Holdings, the Borrower and the Restricted Subsidiaries and to induce one or more Cash Management Banks or Hedge Banks to enter into Secured Cash Management Agreements or Secured Hedge Agreements, respectively, with the Borrower and/or its Restricted Subsidiaries, the Grantors hereby agree with the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants a lien on and security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents that are not Excluded Property (including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto), including the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>"), to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise), in full of the Obligations.

PATENT REEL: 044745 FRAME: 0167

- 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by each Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Secured Parties in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, the terms of the Credit Agreement or Security Agreement shall govern.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.
- 6. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>: THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

> MILLENNIUM PHARMACY SYSTEMS, LLC,

as a Grantor

By: Pharmacy Corporation of America, its Sole

Member

By: Galanda S. Malanda Name: Gregory S. Weishar Title: Precident

Title: President

[Signature Page to Security Interest in Patent Rights (First Lien)]

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA,

as Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

Robert Ehudin Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Security Interest in Patent Rights (First Lien)]

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications

Owner	App. No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
Millennium Pharmacy Systems, LLC	10/134,293	8,065,160	11/22/2011
Millennium Pharmacy Systems, LLC	13/568,017	9,501,624	11/22/2016
Millennium Pharmacy Systems, LLC	15/355,296	N/A	11/18/2016

RECORDED: 12/07/2017

PATENT REEL: 044745 FRAME: 0171